LUBBOCK COUNTY

CHANGE ORDER
CHANGE ORDER #: 05 CONTRACTOR: Lee Lewis Construction
DATE: 09.16.2024 LUBBOCK COUNTY RFP#: 230101

PROJECT NAME: Lubbock County — CRTC Phase IV

CHANGES TO THE CONTACT:
Lee Lewis PCCO #012 — Added Camera Cabling w/ Ceiling Patches Amount - $68,843.55 Days: 23

- Cabling/Electrical Runs for Tenant required Camera Locations (74 locations)

Lee Lewis PCCO #013 — IT Rack and Ladder Add w/ Credit Amount - $8,421.09 Days: 0

- Added IT Rack for required work associated with IT reconfiguration

Lee Lewis PCCO #014 — IT Cable Relocations Amount - $33,487.13 Days: 15

- Large existing wiring and cabling mess discovered during demolition over the existing IT

location. Change includes organization of existing cables, and new equipment rack required for

completion of new work

Lee Lewis PCCO #009 — Add IT twist lock receptacle Amount - $1,073.00 _Days: 0
- New Twist Lock security receptacle per ASI 13 updates

ITEM DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
A. ORIGINAL CONTRACT VALUE: $ 4,700,000.00
B. AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $ 111,824.77
C; PERCENT OF CONTRACT VALUE THIS CHANGE ORDER (B/A): 2.40%
D. AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: $ 118,805.98
E. TOTAL AMOUNT OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS (B+D): $ 230,630.75
F. PERCENT OF CONTRACT OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS (E/A): 4.91%
G. NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT (A+E): $4,930,630.75
H ADDITIONAL DAYS REQUIRED THIS CHANGE ORDER 38 days
I TOTAL DAYS APPROVED TO DATE 30 days

This Change Order is not valid without the following signatures (please sign in order):

%fM ar pler 27 Gl T Ay
(1) CONTRACTOR @ 7R/DJEC7ARCHITECT

(3) OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE o (4) COUNTY JUDGE

Chapman Harvey Architects, Inc. CHA Project No. 2051
612 Broadway, Lubbock, Texas



CHA REVIEWNOTE: Per Lubbock IT
review, number of drops increased to 74

'« drops per attached drawings. CSI
Lee LeWIS Confirmed 74 drops at the proposed PCCO PCCO #012

Construction, Inc. price would be acceptable 09.16.2024

l_l:ee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ Project: 23-2320 - Lubbock CRTC Renovation
810 Orlando Avenue 3501 North Holley Avenue
Lubbock, Texas 79423 Lubbock , Texas 79403

Phone: 806-797-8400
Fax: +1.806.797.1034

Prime Contract Change Order #012: CE #017 - Added Camera Cabling
with Electrical & Ceiling Patches

TO: Lubbock County FROM: LEE LEWIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
915 Buddy Holly Avenue PO BOX 65197
Lubbock, Texas 79401 LUBBOCK, Texas 79423

DATE CREATED: 8/27/2024 CREATED BY: David Bussell (Lee Lewis Construction,

Inc. - HQ)

CONTRACT STATUS: Draft REVISION: 0

REQUEST RECEIVED O'Jay Barbee LbCATION: 7 -

FROM:

DESIGNATED REVIEWER: David Bussell (Lee Lewis Construction, REVIEWED BY:
Inc. - HQ)

DUE DATE: REVIEW DATE:

INVOICED DATE: PAID DATE:

REFERENCE: CHANGE REASON: Client Request

PAID IN FULL: No EXECUTED: No

ACCOUNTING METHOD: Amount Based SCHEDULE IMPACT: 23 days

SIGNED CHANGE ORDER REVISED SUBSTANTIAL  02/28/2025

RECEIVED DATE: COMPLETION DATE:

FIELD CHANGE: No CONTRACT FOR: 1:CRTC Phase 3

. TOTAL AMOUNT (ex. tax): $68,843.55

DESCRIPTION:

CE #017 - Added Camera Cabling with Electrical & Ceiling Patches
This change event encompasses labor, materials, and equipment for adding camera cabling including light removal and reinstallation at all hard lid

areas and for sheetrock removal and patching for two locations per hard lid ceiling areas.

ATTACHMENTS:
Camera Cabling Add Revised_08-26-24.pdf

CHANGE ORDER LINE ITEMS:

# Budget Code Description Tax Code Amount
(ex. tax)
16-700.2- . . .
1 PC COMMUNICATIONS.SUBCONTRACTOR Camera Cabling with Fire Sleeves $50,179.04 | ¥~
. 16-050.2-PC BASIC ELECT. MATERIALS & it . : i "
2 METHO.SUBCONTRACTOR Remove & Reinstall Light Fixtures in Hard Lids $2.750.00 | v~
3 [9-900.2-PC PAINTING.SUBCONTRACTOR Sheetrock Patches - Tape, Float, Prime, & Paint $3,500.00 v’
9-260.2-PC GYPSUM BOARD
4 SYSTEMS.SUBCONTRACTOR Demo & Replace Sheetrock for Access $2.100.00| v/
5 |1-561.1 DUMPSTERS.MATERIALS Trash Hauling, Cleanup, & Protection of Surfaces $1.500.00| v
6 |1-093.1 GENERAL LIABILITY.MATERIALS General Liability & Builder's Risk Insurance $1.002.48 e
1-091.1 PERFORMANCE & PAYMENT
7 |BONDS.MATERIALS Fak Bonnd $1.708.88| v

Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ Page 1 0of 2 Printed On: 8/27/2024 08:52 AM


ojay
Text Box
CHA REVIEWNOTE: Per Lubbock IT review, number of drops increased to 74 drops per attached drawings.  CSI Confirmed 74 drops at the proposed PCCO price would be acceptable 09.16.2024


Lee Lewis

Construction, Inc.

PCCO #012

#
Budget Code Description Tax Code ar:c;l;:;
8 |1-002.1 FEE.MATERIALS 10% CMFee $6,103.15| ¥~
Subtotal: $68,843.55
Total Tax: $0.00
Grand Total: $68,843.55
The original (Contract Sum) $4,700,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $118,805.98
The contract sum prior to this Change Order was $4,818,805.98
The contract sum would be changed by this Change Order in the amount of $68,843.55
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be $4,887,649.53
The new contract tax amount including this Change Order will be $0.00
The new contract sum including tax and including this Change Order will be $4,887,649.53
The contract time will be increased by this Change Order by 23 days. v’
The Revised Substantial Completion Date will be 2/28/2025 v
0'Jay Barbee (Chapman Harvey Lubbock County LEE LEWIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Architects, Inc.)
3610 34th Street Suite 11 915 Buddy Holly Avenue PO BOX 65197
Lubbock, Texas 79401 Lubbock, Texas 79401 LUBBOCK, Texas 79423
SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE
Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ Page 2 of 2 Printed On: 8/27/2024 08:52 AM



GSI Proprietary and Confidential ESt|mate
Date 8/22/2024

2317-114th St.

Estimate # CS1Q8827C0O5

Project CRTC Camera Cabling ASI 5

Job Site Location:

3501 N. Holly Ave.
Lubbock, TX 79403

Customer Name:

Lee Lewis Construction
PO Box 65197

Lubbock, TX 79464

Description
This quote has been prepared in regards to the Lubbock County CRTC renovation project in Lubbock, Texas. ASI#5

NOTE:** Pathways are going to require work from other trades to allow access into pathways and above ceilings. CSlis
to coordinate with these trades and with Lee Lewis. If unavailable, different camera locations may have to be selected.

74, per Lubbock IT review - CSI Confirmed updated

guantity, with no change to proposal cost
+ Installation of (#2) Belden Category 6 data cables for cameras. Testing, terminations, and labels included.

+ Provision of Slimline patch cables.
+ Installation of fire-rated penetrations for camera and access control locations.

Scope of work:

NOTE:** No camera or access control devices are included in this proposal. To be handled by others. Camera cabling
only.

Note:*** Access control is to be handled by others or in a separate change order.

Exclusions:
- No cameras or other devices are included in this bid, only associated cabling.

- No plywood backboards or grounding busbars are included in this proposal. To be provided and installed by others.
- This bid does not include fiber installation or termination.
- This bid does riot include camera cabling or installation.

- RCDD services; CSl does not retain a RCDD on staff.
- This bid does not include any "active” network equipment such as servers, switches, and power supplies for network

system.

- Project items no
_ In the event of signific
no fault of the Contractor,
by change order in accordance with the proce

t explicitly listed in this description and material list are considered excluded from this bid.

ant delay or price increase of material occurring during the performance of the contract through

the contract sum, time of performance, and contract requirements shall be equitably adjusted
dures of the contract documents. A change in price of an item of material

Subtotal

Sales Tax (8.25%)

Security License# B20382

TX State Fire Marshal# ACR-2259126

HUB Certificate VID #1752949521400

New Mexico Contractor's Licensef 385465 Page 1



ojay
Line

ojay
Text Box
74, per Lubbock IT review - CSI Confirmed updated quantity, with no change to proposal cost


GSI Proprietary and Confidential ESt|mate
Date 8/22/2024

2317-114th St.

Estimate # CSIQ8827C0O5

Project CRTC Camera Cabling ASI 5

Job Site Location:

3501 N. Holly Ave.
Lubbock, TX 79403

Customer Name:

Lee Lewis Construction
PO Box 65197

Lubbock, TX 79464

Description

shall be considered significant when the price of an item increases 5% between the date of this contract and the date of
installation.
- Any additional work not accounted for in this quote that would require an additional trip onsite, will be accounted for in a
change order issued by CSI Lubbock.

Data Cabling:
Panduit Mini-Com Surface mount box accepts one or two Mini-Com Modules; includes built-in removable blank to add a

second module.
Belden 2413 - Category 6+ Enhanced Premise Horizontal Cable (350MHz), Yellow, 1000ft, 4 Pair, 23 AWG Solid Bare

Copper Conductors, U/UTP, Plenum-CMP, Flamarrest® PVC-LS Jacket.

Panduit Mini-Com Module, Category 6, yellow

3FT CABLExpress MINI CAT6 RJ45/RJ45 5688 UTP SLIMLINE CLEAR BOOT Yellow CABLE

CAT6+ Patch Cord, Bonded-Pair, 15 FT, Yellow

Panduit Mini Com 48-Port Patch Panel With Labels, Supplied With Twelve Factory Installed CFFPL4 Type Front Removable

Snap-In Faceplates

Fire-Rated Penetrations
Labor - Penetration Installation
Misc sleeves and firecaulk

Miscellaneous-
Labor-
Labor -
Transportation
Hardware necessary for a complete system

INSTALLATION & TESTING will be on a timely basis by qualified technicians. All work will be completed in a

professional manner and in accordance with applicable codes and standards.
WARRANTY: CSI warrants the installation of the items furnished in this installation against defects in workmanship | Subtotal $50,179.04

for one (1) year from date of acceptance or beneficial use of system. This warranty covers only installation. We
schedule normal warranty repairs during normal business hours (8:00 to 5:00 M-F, holidays not included). Repairs
required during other than normal working hours or due to misuse or abuse of the system shall be billable out of our Sales Tax (8.25%) $0_00

standard hourly services rates.
FEES & CANCELLATION: Taxes, shipping, handling, and other fees may apply.
CSI reserves the right to cancel orders (proposals) if errors in pricing and/or project scope arise or if circumstances

outside of our control cause pricing and/or SOW issues.

$50,179.04

*This proposal is valid for 20 days from the proposal date*

Security License# B20382

TX State Fire Marshal# ACR-2259126

HUB Certificate VID #1752949521400

New Mexico Contractor's Licenseft 385465 Page 2




David Bussell

From: Sam Swindle <sam.swindle@csi-wtx.com>

f_i‘:‘“ Thursday, August 22, 2024 2:20 PM

Cc: David Bgssell; george@gljelectric.com

- b ] Sam Swindle; Project Managers; Alex Lopez
ubject: Re: FW: CRTC - cameras

George,

It was nice meeting you yesterday. Please account for 50 lights to be removed to allow for the in room camera
cabling to be run.

David, as discussed, please account for 1-2 patches per room in case they are needed. Please let us know if

you have any questions or concerns. David, it looks like the Belden cable would have close to 2 weeks lead
time.

Thanks,

Please notice new email address: sam.swindle@csi-wtx.com

Sam Swindle
Senior Project Manager

Bl
# 150 en /%45,( A€

#ﬂﬂzw /ﬂé/n.-«

sam.swindle@csi-wtx.com

/ v
Phone: 806-794-6304 22X a’ Sfut s
\
Cell: 806-407-0611 @& ol Cilc !

2317 114th St
(/V) ? 262 00 = ’5/5 ST/, 00
Lubbock, TX 79423

WWW.CSi-wtx.com

Security License# B20382
TX State Fire Marshal# ACR-2259126

HUB Certificate/VID# 1752949521400



David Bussell

From: George Johnson <george@gljelectric.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 3:40 PM

To: David Bussell

Subject: Re: CRTC - Light Removal & Reinstallation for Camera Cabling add

Labor cost to remove the lights and install those back will be $2,750.00.

This is broke down this way because there are screws in the lens of each light, then screws holding the light
fixture to the frame, then ceiling wires per spec has to be taken off, then the electrical has to be disconnected,
then once we can put back, we have to do that process back the way it is designed. So we will have about 30
minutes or so per light fixture, 10 to 15 minutes to take down and 10 to 15 minutes to put back up. 50 fixtures.

sk . iS008

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thankyou,
George Johnson
Manager
EI Office Phone:806-782-5033

george(@glielectric.com

2813B N. Highway 385 Levelland, Texas 79336

www.gljelectric.com

On Thu, Aug 22, 2024 at 2:32 PM David Bussell <d bussell@leelewis.com> wrote:

George,

Please send me your pricing to remove and reinstall the (50) lights in the hard lid areas at CRTC before noon on
Monday or sooner if you can.

Also, please send me your labor costs for running the Access Control cabling we provided for the entry door at
the Dialysis Suite and i’ll get you a change order. Thanks!



Best Regards,

David Bussell

Project Manager

Lee Lewis

Construction, Inc.

7810 Orlando Ave | Lubbock, TX 79423
P 806.797.8400 | M 806.317.5809

dbussell@leelewis.com

NOTICE: This email contains information that is confidential, proprietary, privileged, or otherwise legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the
named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy, or disseminate this email or any part of it. If you received this email in error,
please immediately notify the sender by reply email, and delete all copies of this email and any attachments.



David Bussell

From: Jonathan Cronkhite <jcronkhite@hamiltonacoustical.com>

Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 4:55 PM

To: David Bussell

Subject: RE: HIGH PRIORITY: Lubbock County CRTC - Pricing for Sheetrock Ceiling Demo & Put Back

You can figure $150/each sheetrock patch.

oBudd# econk/u:te

Hamilton Acoustical/B § O Distributors
Project Manager/Estimator

710 1O Street P.O. Box 2703

Lubbock, TX79408

Cell: 806-789-3650

Office: 806-763-3830

mail: jcronkhite@hamiltonacoustical.com

From: David Bussell <dbussell@leelewis.com>

Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 4:51 PM

To: Jonathan Cronkhite <jcronkhite@hamiltonacoustical.com>

Subject: HIGH PRIORITY: Lubbock County CRTC - Pricing for Sheetrock Ceiling Demo & Put Back
Importance: High

Buddy,

Good evening.

Please send pricing for removing and reinstalling (14) 2ft x 2ft sheetrock patches at the hard lids (sleeping areas) in Pod ‘B’
for Camera cabling access. We have an owner meeting at 10am tomorrow and | need to get the pricing typed up for them
before | leave at 9:00am tomorrow. Thankyou!

Best Regards,

David Bussell
Project Manager

Lee Lewis

Construction, Inc.

7810 Orlando Ave | Lubbock, TX 79423
p 806.797.8400 | M 806.317.5809

dbussell@leelewis.com

NOTICE: This email contains information that is confidential, proprietary, privileged, or otherwise legally protepted from disclosure. If you are not the
named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy, or disseminate this email or any part of it. If you received this email in error,
please immediately notify the sender by reply email, and delete all copies of this email and any attachments.



P, gl A PG o gy s S Aer-L 7Y
o QRS & X (A7) et \,\S\:ww\ NI SN TI P A =D
R e V| P My po ) A %\4 M
YA =
e PPV Mo Ve SO — i
(41) #°)=2L’ )7 PYH r o~ (a) S |
e » > @S S _
o o [ 2X7(Z) ~ ) P v a4 il
e | L wald 9L
= &, & 004~ INGWAINOS ¥ ALNAG3S vV 3 - Nvid 50014
M 2 f) o
unon e eiowe) Buysixg @
unop g iepesy piED @ a " o) g o _—
unod  zgs al esswe) KA T T 5¢[3 T 5 » %9
w B Hun  Amuenp  uonduoseq JwA@w a A4 g @ o
7m,g,_ = pusbe 1 O e 8 ¢ ¢
mmWJw v 1 o s e s E o0 - #
mww Mm o .zlEud.Sul.h“ .n_elo. LI ] ..l.. .w_nm% .
SIS Mm ourom o — e =
HERSEl = e
N e &
“gg g oo ==
= Q A N A SR AR AT
S Y =t

7

ses0ncd
"W30VEY O OL XOBT WO NHDNOY LNGND? .} BOVOHY MIUAD k8 G50V NOLLYTIVLSH Y §331/30
P@LSAS TORINOD SSID0V MALEAS TOLANDD S5V BAaS OL NOLYOO) 0V CHY) BV DN MORVIORT €

ALY LIOHD 01 LIPSO

00 ¥O0T Bukd 3OV AGLE

TILYIPA LMD OL LOBOCD W

SR THASNON 2V |

Koapoaig 219

. O. A8 @31¥DIONI S31ON

4
D ARG, TRLYOSN G0N BAMES OL

¥ ¥O4 SIOLITID LN TN BAAOHS_ RUSBOr AL I NOLUGNOD TV DLSHE Ty Goey BUSBADY
"JUVESIIIN OV CUIDIVNG L) 41 ¥F HN SN0 DY SRS
LI dhAoE NSO F8-3d  ATHO SONGHASS ONY CNGRD W04 SY FINYY DNLSXA 04 (]

T LTBEOD SOMNVID WISHODY KLl GUAETYO DIONS 11V 40 ALLLNYD GHY HOLL YITT LoTI3 24 AdhidA 2

DNISLOILIHOYYV {‘

S9B1-69L (908) Xv4  IS6NE-TRM VAL 10¥6L SO Poqm
CGlI-6L (908)  wooKauoyuowdogrann

S3LON TvH3IN3D




o | Brwstn g nossun: M VST a0 v
B e o ST /\ Huson s
N2 ONLLINS!
NOD TYIMLIITA ¥ TVOINVHIIN Obsa8 d
-
" 4

mw._.zms_m_jam - NV'1d 400 1vILdvd

e UN0D € uojng ¥seQg-lepun @ -
SNOISLAT
Icoz = WNOD 2 eiowe) Buys &
£TL110™re obuisha @I 04
| UPOD S lepeey pley @
sEmmm= JunoD Gz gl eswe)
nwn - Amuend uonduosseq
puabe
o 31 09 L e o 5 AL TSRS
5 . e e T RS ST TR IR S RIS HuzioN R |
0 I - N o) =,8/L ‘FTVOS n»m
. M m . o —— ,MW NOILVYLSININGY - INSNJINDT 8 ALIINO3S 'WHVTY JHId - NV1d §0014 :
oW W TUVID Lo 01 LIPNCD TN
Sy & f—— "o
SEZ %R B —————
& = a X VI TN N VM UNDMD TS MBN O GRLIBNNGD BHNBOTONE 1T WWIEN N LOBNNCOSI0 GEEBNSNON JEVE M
(S¥=] TRV TY O MOOO BV
S W MD
=T D e S R e o e S e b
o 0 g e . | GINNON ST-V0E 21
=B m ~ s e T o T .
NN
R R
255 S - o
S® = S
= ~
N Q| eepasmmasstemsssseesmmmdd |
S i T o O W Y e G
= prges
- %\ BB R e S S B

TIV B0ACH LOBNNCI S vy 0308 LoD OLESKE GrxD WEALOK ¥ 61 T3V DNLLED BHL MENMO MU

QRIYION UNOMD 01 CLLOBROD wv s

« Ou A8 G31¥OIONI SLON

“SASVHA ONNUIINGD NOILVIMOIN
W04 SHYld WHLALIHONY OL dasdd
‘$35¥Hd NI G3LONMISNOD LI3r0ud FUON

BIOLYIOT LMD GITATH ONLYOION T1NVA CNLSTE
TIY MO BEYOLIMO0 LIMOUD GRAVGMN SACHS BLSBOC BHL L¥ NOLUGHOD TINY DHLLSDXE Tv Ony SUSBATN

LINOMD ASBEA. TLY IR ELIACKED SAWDS 0. AMVESZI3N 5V SNANVANG LINOH) d Y0¥ AT OO Oy SHDIVESE

TN 1oL DNLLSEXE FBNJ AW SHTWALFY OHY DNATOWD WO/ YV S19Wd ONILSOGE OL GRLYION SLOUD 8

LN T 3 B G $BOLIAS BT DY T TLSAS MDD T 15BN
tislﬂig- anv. IV 40 MO YO LOWVE B4l AddiA. O

FYALELS JOWLNOD MMVTY itd DL O Sulanvd omms
TIVLTPND SONMYIG TYONVICIEN ML BTV DIOTE 11Y 40 ALLLNWIND GHY NOLL Y301 LW B4 A O

1-692 (208) Xvi  1964E-MRY VAL OMGL SSXOL PoRm

9n‘z;u-m(scu) werkauoyoudogane foapoaig 719
DONISLDOILIHODYYV ;

T LUNBNS YTy 10Av1 LnONOD s TV BOVONS ®
SO VLRI Bl 55 1481 NOALIDE
tegzwviI B TV B4 TVHOLVABS0 GHY 3TN0 ¥ 30V0Ud ¥

S3LON TvH3N3O




Lee Lewis
Construction, Inc.

Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ
7810 Orlando Avenue
Lubbock, Texas 79423
Phone: 806-797-8400
Fax: +1.806.797.1034

PCCO #013

Project: 23-2320 - Lubbock CRTC Renovation
3501 North Holley Avenue
Lubbock , Texas 79403

DRAFT

Prime Contract Change Order #013: CE #018 - Rack & Ladder Add

w/Credit
TO: Lubbock County FROM: LEE LEWIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
915 Buddy Holly Avenue PO BOX 65197
Lubbock, Texas 79401 LUBBOCK, Texas 79423
DATE CREATED: 9/12/2024 CREATED BY: David Bussell (Lee Lewis Construction,
Inc. - HQ)
CONTRACT STATUS: Draft REVISION: 0
REQUEST RECEIVED O'Jay Barbee LOCATION:
FROM:
DESIGNATED REVIEWER: David Bussell (Lee Lewis Construction, REVIEWED BY:
Inc. - HQ)
DUE DATE: REVIEW DATE:
INVOICED DATE: PAID DATE:
REFERENCE: CHANGE REASON: Client Request
PAID IN FULL: No EXECUTED: No

ACCOUNTING METHOD:

SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:

Amount Based

FIELD CHANGE: No

DESCRIPTION:
CE #018 - Rack & Ladder Add w/Credit

SCHEDULE IMPACT:

REVISED SUBSTANTIAL

COMPLETION DATE:
CONTRACT FOR:

TOTAL AMOUNT (ex. tax):

1:CRTC Phase 3
$8,421.09

This change event encompasses labor, materials, and equipment for the Rack & Ladder Add less a credit for the 'base bid' Rack.

ATTACHMENTS:
CSI - Rack & Ladder Add with Credit_09-12-24.pdf

CHANGE ORDER LINE ITEMS:

# Budget Code Description Tax Code t\eTot::;
1 |16:700.2- CRTC Rack & Ladder Add $9,508.96
PC COMMUNICATIONS.SUBCONTRACTOR ’

2 | T UNICATIONS. SUBCONTRACTOR | Credit for ‘Base Bid Ladder $(2,163.09)
3 |1-092.1 BUILDER'S RISK.MATERIALS Builder's Risk & General Liability Insurances $122.68
A PR R PAENT ot g
5 |1-002.1 FEE.MATERIALS 10% CM Fee $746.86
Subtotal: $8,421.09

Total Tax: $0.00

Grand Total: $8,421.09

Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ

Page 1 of 2

Printed On: 9/12/2024 11:16 AM



https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/54982/01J7KFK2879TT3S8KQDXGR9QEA?sig=a70a3eae84481978e91dce931ac7ae743dd83903a182a8f5d42fcbf0e06d1d03

Lee Lewis

Construction, Inc.

PCCO #013

The original (Contract Sum)

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The contract sum prior to this Change Order was

The contract sum would be changed by this Change Order in the amount of

The new contract sum including this Change Order will be

The new contract tax amount including this Change Order will be

The new contract sum including tax and including this Change Order will be

The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order.

0O'Jay Barbee (Chapman Harvey
Architects, Inc.)

3610 34th Street Suite 11
Lubbock, Texas 79401

Lubbock County

915 Buddy Holly Avenue
Lubbock, Texas 79401

$4,700,000.00
$118,805.98
$4,818,805.98
$8,421.09
$4,827,227.07
$0.00
$4,827,227.07

LEE LEWIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

PO BOX 65197
LUBBOCK, Texas 79423

SIGNATURE

Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ

DATE

SIGNATURE

Page 2 of 2

DATE

SIGNATURE DATE

Printed On: 9/12/2024 11:16 AM



ESI Proprietary and Confidential Estimate
4/18/2024

2317-114th St. i

Estimate # CS1Q8827C0O3

Project CRTC Rack& Ladder Add

Customer Name: Job Site Location:

Lee Lewis Construction 3501 N. Holly Ave.
PO Box 65197 Lubbock, TX 79403
Lubbock, TX 79464

Description

Scope of Work:

+ Provision and installation of (1) 2-post rack with cable managers and ladder rack as shown on ASI #002 and the design
documents.

NOTE:*** CSl is to route new Category 6 cabling to the new rack location. All old cabling is to be relocated by the county
or others. CSl is responsible for the new cabling only.

Notes:
- 15" ladder rack has been quoted as CSI has the required material in stock. If 12" ladder rack is required, Please inform

Dace Browning. Additional lead time will apply.

- General contractor is to install "trellis" on the walls to support ladder rack and conduit. CSl responsible for telecom
rack, vertical cable managers, and ladder rack.

- Grounding busbar is to be handled by the electrician.

Exclusions:

- This quote does not include the relocation of any existing cable.

- Grounding busbar is not included in this bid. To be installed and provided by electrician.

- Any additional work not accounted for in this quote that would require an additional trip onsite, will be accounted forina

change order issued by CSI.
- This bid does not include any "active” network equipment such as servers, switches, and power supplies for network

system.

- }l;roject items not explicitly listed in this description and material list are considered excluded from this bid.

- In the event of significant delay or price increase of material occurring during the performance of the contract through
no fault of the Contractor, the contract sum, time of performance, and contract requirements shall be equitably adjusted
by change order in accordance with the procedures of the contract documents. A change in price of an item of material
shall be considered significant when the price of an item increases 5% percent between the date of this contract and the

Subtotal

Sales Tax (8.25%)

Security Licenseff B20382

TX State Fire Marshal# ACR-2259126

HUB Certificate VID #1752949521400

New Mexico Contractor's Licenseff 385465 Page 1



Estimate

c s I Proprietary and Confidential

Date 4/18/2024
2317-114th St.
Estimate # CSIQ8827C0O3
Project CRTC Rack& Ladder Add

Customer Name: Job Site Location:

Lee Lewis Construction 3501 N. Holly Ave.
PO Box 65197 Lubbock, TX 79403
Lubbock, TX 79464

Description

date of installation.

Rack Buildout

CPI Univ Cable Runway Ladder Rack, 15"W, black

CPI Cable Runway Butt Splice Kit

CPI Junction-Splice Kit; 0.38"W x 1.5"H; Black

CPI 15" Wall Angle Support Kit 3/16"; 17"W x 2"H x 2"D; Black
CPI1 15" RADIUS DROP

Cable Runway Movable Cross Member; 15"W; Black

Cable Runway Center Support Kit; 16.2" W; Black

Rack to runway mounting kit, black

CPI Cable Runway Elevation Kit 6".

CPI Standard 2 post rack, Black, 3"D; 7'H x 19"W, 45U
Panduit NetRunner Vertical Cable Manager Front and Rear 6" Wide 45 RU
CPI Cable Runway Grounding Strap kit #6AWG 25-pack

Rack Grounding material

ATR 5/8 in. Zinc-Plated All-Thread Rod (Per Ft)

Hardware necessary for a complete system

Labor

Project Planning and Coordination

INSTALLATION & TESTING will be on a timely basis by qualified technicians. All work will be completed in a
professional manner and in accordance with applicable codes and standards.

WARRANTY: CSI warrants the installation of the items furnished in this installation against defects in workmanship
for one (1) year from date of acceptance or beneficial use of system. This warranty covers only installation. We
schedule normal warranty repairs during normal business hours (8:00 to 5:00 M-F, holidays not included). Repairs

required during other than normal working hours or due to misuse or abuse of the system shall be billable out of our

standard hourly services rates.
FEES & CANCELLATION: Taxes, shipping, handling, and other fees may apply.
CSI reserves the right to cancel orders (proposals) if errors in pricing and/or project scope arise or if circumstances

outside of our control cause pricing and/or SOW issues.

#This proposal is valid for 20 days from the proposal datc*

Security Licenseff B20382

TX State Fire Marshal# ACR-2259126

HUB Certificate VID #1752949521400

New Mexico Contractor's Licenseff 385465 Page 2

Subtotal $9,508.96

Sales Tax (8.25%) $0.00

$9,508.96




GSI Proprietary and Confidential Estl mate
Date 5/16/2023

2317-114th St.

Estimate # CS1Q8827CO1

Project CRTC Renovation

Customer Name:

Lee Lewis Construction
PO Box 65197

Job Site Location:

3501 N. Holly Ave.
Lubbock, TX 79403
Lubbock, TX 79464

Scope of Work:
- Provision and Installation of ladder rack for the existing 4 post rack in Server Room 428.

Notes:
- Existing 4 Post Rack is to remain in place.

Exclusions:

- Grounding busbar is not included in this bid. To be installed and provided by electrician.

- Any additional work not accounted for in this quote that would require an additional trip onsite, will be accounted for in a
change order issued by CSI.

- This bid does not include any "active™ network equipment such as servers, switches, and power supplies for network
system.

- Project items not explicitly listed in this description and material list are considered excluded from this bid.

- In the event of significant delay or price increase of material occurring during the performance of the contract through
no fault of the Contractor, the contract sum, time of performance, and contract requirements shall be equitably adjusted
by change order in accordance with the procedures of the contract documents. A change in price of an item of material
shall be considered significant when the price of an item increases 5% percent between the date of this contract and the
date of installation.

Rack Buildout

CPI Universal Cable Runway; 12"W x 1.5"H x 9.96'L; Black

CPI Cable Runway Radius Drop; Cross Member; 11"W; Black

CPI Cable Runway Radius Drop, Stringer; 1.25"W; Black

Cable Runway E-Bend; 12"W x 1.5"H x 27"L; Black; Cable Capacity - 947

CPI Cable Runway Butt Splice Kit

6" Channel Rack-To-Runway Mounting Plate Using J-Bolts; Black; 10 to 12"W

CPI Cable Runway Elevation Kit 6".

CPI Cable Runway End Caps, Pair

Hardware necessary for a complete system

Subtotal

Sales Tax (8.25%)

Security Licenseff B20382

TX State Fire Marshal# ACR-2259126

HUB Certificate VID #1752949521400

New Mexico Contractor’s Licensef 385465 Page 1



Estimate

e s I Proprietary and Confidential
Date

5/16/2023
2317-114th St.
Estimate # CS1Q8827CO1
Project CRTC Renovation

Customer Name:

Lee Lewis Construction
PO Box 65197

Lubbock, TX 79464

Job Site Location:

3501 N. Holly Ave.
Lubbock, TX 79403

Labor
Project Planning and Coordination

INSTALLATION & TESTING will be on a timely basis by qualified technicians. All work will be completed in a
professional manner and in accordance with applicable codes and standards.

WARRANTY: CSI warrants the installation of the items furnished in this installation against defects in workmanship
for one (1) year from date of acceptance or beneficial use of system. This warranty covers only installation. We
schedule normal warranty repairs during normal business hours (8:00 to 5:00 M-F, holidays not included). Repairs

required during other than normal working hours or due to misuse or abuse of the system shall be billable out of our

standard hourly services rates.
FEES & CANCELLATION: Taxes, shipping, handling, and other fees may apply.
CSI reserves the right to cancel orders (proposals) if errors in pricing and/or project scope arise or if circumstances

outside of our control cause pricing and/or SOW issues.

*This proposal is valid for 20 days from the proposal date*

Security License#f B20382
TX State Fire Marshal# ACR-2259126
HUB Certificate VID #1752949521400

New Mexico Contractor’s License# 385465 Page 2

Subtotal $2,163.09

Sales Tax (8.25%) $0.00

$2,163.09




Lee Lewis PCCO #014

Construction, Inc.

Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ Project: 23-2320 - Lubbock CRTC Renovation
7810 Orlando Avenue 3501 North Holley Avenue
Lubbock, Texas 79423 Lubbock , Texas 79403

Phone: 806-797-8400
Fax: +1.806.797.1034

DRAFT

Prime Contract Change Order #014: CE #019 - Cable Relocations, Added
CAT 6 'uplinks', & (1) 2-Post Rack

TO: Lubbock County FROM: LEE LEWIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
915 Buddy Holly Avenue PO BOX 65197
Lubbock, Texas 79401 LUBBOCK, Texas 79423

DATE CREATED: 9/12/2024 CREATED BY: David Bussell (Lee Lewis Construction,

Inc. - HQ)

CONTRACT STATUS: Draft REVISION: 0

REQUEST RECEIVED O'Jay Barbee LOCATION:

FROM:

DESIGNATED REVIEWER: David Bussell (Lee Lewis Construction, REVIEWED BY:
Inc. - HQ)

DUE DATE: REVIEW DATE:

INVOICED DATE: PAID DATE:

REFERENCE: CHANGE REASON: Client Request

PAID IN FULL: No EXECUTED: No

ACCOUNTING METHOD: Amount Based SCHEDULE IMPACT: 15 days

SIGNED CHANGE ORDER REVISED SUBSTANTIAL  03/13/2024

RECEIVED DATE: COMPLETION DATE:

FIELD CHANGE: No CONTRACT FOR: 1:CRTC Phase 3

TOTAL AMOUNT (ex. tax): $33,487.13

DESCRIPTION:

CE #019 - Cable Relocations, Added CAT 6 'uplinks', & (1) 2-Post Rack

This change event encompasses labor, materials, and equipment for (213) cable relocations as shown on RFI #013 with terminations included, (8)
CAT-6 data cable 'uplinks' from the old racks to the new 2-post racks, & installation of (1) 2-post rack with cable managers in Room 428.1. CSl has
confirmed that the existing 'Spaghetti' mass of cables above the main I.T. Room are included in this work.

Please note the full 'scope of work' and the exclusions listed on the CSI back up Estimate CSIQ8827C0O4 dated 06/11/2024. There is also no existing
'Access Control' wiring to be relocated as part of this change.

This work will take approximately fifteen days to complete.

ATTACHMENTS:
CSI - Pricing for Data Cable Relocations_09-12-24.pdf

CHANGE ORDER LINE ITEMS:

# Budget Code Description Tax Code Amount
(ex. tax)
16-700.2- )
T |PC COMMUNICATIONS.SUBCONTRACTOR | P@ta Cable Relocations $29,211.45
2 |1-092.1 BUILDER'S RISK.MATERIALS Builder's Risk & General Liability Insurance $487.83
1-091.1 PERFORMANCE & PAYMENT
3 BONDS.MATERIALS P&P Bond $817.92

Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ Page 1 of 2 Printed On: 9/12/2024 02:09 PM


https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/54982/01J7KS68ZQC3FFTSSH3NB08J0V?sig=18e48ce1d55c646f3f00d7b9cabc388be571ae890843ec25fcfda4688e1a78fd

Lee Lewis

Construction, Inc.

PCCO #014

# Budget Code Description Tax Code é’;‘ot::;
4 11-002.1 FEE.MATERIALS 10% CM Fee $2,969.93
Subtotal: $33,487.13
Total Tax: $0.00
Grand Total: $33,487.13
The original (Contract Sum) $4,700,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $118,805.98
The contract sum prior to this Change Order was $4,818,805.98
The contract sum would be changed by this Change Order in the amount of $33,487.13
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be $4,852,293.11
The new contract tax amount including this Change Order will be $0.00
The new contract sum including tax and including this Change Order will be $4,852,293.11
The contract time will be increased by this Change Order by 15 days.
The Revised Substantial Completion Date will be 3/13/2024
0O'Jay Barbee (Chapman Harvey Lubbock County LEE LEWIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Architects, Inc.)
3610 34th Street Suite 11 915 Buddy Holly Avenue PO BOX 65197
Lubbock, Texas 79401 Lubbock, Texas 79401 LUBBOCK, Texas 79423
SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE

Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ Page 2 of 2

Printed On: 9/12/2024 02:09 PM




c s I Proprietary and Confidential EStI m ate
Date 6/11/2024

2317-114th St.

Estimate # CSiQ8827C04

Project CRTC Data Cable Relo

Job Site Location:

3501 N. Holly Ave.
Lubbock, TX 79403

Customer Name:

Lee Lewis Construction
PO Box 65197

Lubbock, TX 79464

***Notes™™*

+ The relocated data will NOT be tested or toned before or after relocation. CSl is not responsible for any potential

existing damage or damaged caused by the relocation of cables. Relocated cables will not be covered under any
warranty.

+ CSl is not responsible for the relocation of any existing/new active equipment or fiber. To be handled by Lubbock County
representatives.

+ Any cable that does not have sufficient length to be relocated to new rackspace is to be left untouched.

+ Slack loop to be installed as allowed. Should cable reach new location, itis to be relocated regardiess if there is enough

slack for a loop.
Scope of work:

+ Relocation of (213) Existing data cables as shown on RFI#13. Terminations included.
+ |Installation of (8) Category 6 data cables for uplinks from the old racks to the new 2-post racks.
+ Installation of (1) 2-post rack with cable managers in room 428.1.

Note:** Work is to be coordinated with Lubbock County IT and is to be relocated one patch panel at a time.

Exclusions:
- Any additional materials needed for stock or replacement parts are to be covered in an additional change order. CSlis

responsible for the provision of materials and quantities listed above only.

- This bid does not include any "active™ network equipment such as servers, switches, and power supplies for the network
system.

- }I;roject items not explicitly listed in this description and material list are considered excluded from this bid.

- In the event of significant delay or price increase of material occurring during the performance of the contract through
no fault of the Contractor, the contract sum, time of performance, and contract requirements shall be equitably adjusted
by change order in accordance with the procedures of the contract documents. A change in price of an item of material
shall be considered significant when the price of an item increases 5% between the date of this contract and the date of

Subtotal

Sales Tax (8.25%)

Security License#f B20382

TX State Fire Marshal# ACR-2259126

HUB Certificate VID #1752949521400

New Mexico Contractor's Licensef! 385465 Page 1



c s I Proprietary and Confidential EStI m ate
6/11/2024

Date
2317-114th St.
Estimate # CS1Q8827C04
Project CRTC Data Cable Relo

Job Site Location:

3501 N. Holly Ave.
Lubbock, TX 79403

Customer Name:

Lee Lewis Construction
PO Box 65197

Lubbock, TX 79464

installation.
- Any additional work not accounted for in this quote that would require an additional trip onsite, will be accounted for in a
change order issued by CSI Lubbock.
Additional Rack:
Panduit NetRunner Vertical Cable Manager Front and Rear 6" Wide 45 RU
CPI Standard 2 post rack, Black, 3"D; 7'H x 19"W, 45U
CPI Cable Runway Elevation Kit 6".
Rack to runway mounting kit, black
Rack Grounding
CPI 15" RADIUS DROP
Labor - Rack install

Additional Data:
Belden 2413 - Category 6+ Enhanced Premise Horizontal Cable (350MHz), White, 1000ft, 4 Pair, 23 AWG Solid Bare

Copper Conductors, U/UTP, Plenum-CMP, Flamarrest® PVC-LS Jacket.
Panduit Mini-Com Module, Category 6, yellow

Quiktron Cat 6 patch cable, 3 ft., blue

Quiktron Cat 6 patch cable, 10 ft., blue

Labor - Data Cabling

Data Relocation:
Panduit Mini Com 48-Port Patch Panel With Labels, Supplied With Twelve Factory Installed CFFPL4 Type Front Removable
Snap-In Faceplates
Panduit Mini-Com Module, Category 6, yellow
Labor - Data Relocation

Miscellaneous:
Hardware necessary for a complete system

Subtotal

Sales Tax (8.25%)

Security License#f B20382

TX State Fire Marshal# ACR-2259126

HUB Certificate VID #1752949521400

New Mexico Contractor's License# 385465 Page 2



Estimate

e s I Proprietary and Confidential
Date

6/11/2024
2317-114th St.
Estimate # CS1Q8827C04
Project CRTC Data Cable Relo

Customer Name:

Lee Lewis Construction 3501 N. Holly Ave.
PO Box 65197 Lubbock, TX 79403

Lubbock, TX 79464

Job Site Location:

Project Planning and Coordination

INSTALLATION & TESTING will be on a timely basis by qualified technicians. All work will be completed in a
professional manner and in accordance with applicable codes and standards.

WARRANTY: CSI warrants the installation of the items furnished in this installation against defects in workmanship
for one (1) year from date of acceptance or beneficial use of system. This warranty covers only installation. We
schedule normal warranty repairs during normal business hours (8:00 to 5:00 M-F, holidays not included). Repairs
required during other than normal working hours or due to misuse or abuse of the system shall be billable out of our
standard hourly services rates.

FEES & CANCELLATION: Taxes, shipping, handling, and other fees may apply.

CSI reserves the right to cancel orders (proposals) if errors in pricing and/or project scope arise or if circumstances

outside of our control cause pricing and/or SOW issues.

*This proposal is valid for 20 days from the proposal date*

Security Licensetf B20382

TX State Fire Marshal# ACR-2259126

HUB Certificate VID #1752949521400

New Mexico Contractor's License# 385465 Page 3

Subtotal $29,211.45

Sales Tax (8.25%) $0.00

$29,211.45




Lee Lewis
Construction, Inc.

Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ
7810 Orlando Avenue
Lubbock, Texas 79423
Phone: 806-797-8400
Fax: +1.806.797.1034

PCCO #015

Project: 23-2320 - Lubbock CRTC Renovation
3501 North Holley Avenue
Lubbock , Texas 79403

DRAFT

Prime Contract Change Order #015: CE #020 - Twist Lock Receptacle per

RFI #013

TO: Lubbock County FROM:
915 Buddy Holly Avenue
Lubbock, Texas 79401
DATE CREATED: 9/12/2024 CREATED BY:
CONTRACT STATUS: Draft REVISION:
REQUEST RECEIVED O'Jay Barbee LOCATION:
FROM:
DESIGNATED REVIEWER: David Bussell (Lee Lewis Construction, REVIEWED BY:
Inc. - HQ)
DUE DATE: REVIEW DATE:
INVOICED DATE: PAID DATE:
REFERENCE: CHANGE REASON:
PAID IN FULL: No EXECUTED:

ACCOUNTING METHOD:

SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:

Amount Based

FIELD CHANGE: No

DESCRIPTION:
CE #020 - Twist Lock Receptacle per RFI #013

SCHEDULE IMPACT:

REVISED SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION DATE:

CONTRACT FOR:

TOTAL AMOUNT (ex. tax):

LEE LEWIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
PO BOX 65197
LUBBOCK, Texas 79423

David Bussell (Lee Lewis Construction,
Inc. - HQ)

0

Client Request

No

1:CRTC Phase 3
$1,073.00

This change event encompasses labor, materials, and equipment for adding (1) NEMA L5020R 20Amp 'Twist Lock' ceiling receptacle with circuitry tying

into Panel LEA per the response for RFI #013.
ATTACHMENTS:

GLJ Electric - Pricing for Added Twist Lock Receptacle per the RFI #013 Response_Received 09-12-24.pdf

CHANGE ORDER LINE ITEMS:

—n Amount

# Budget Code Description Tax Code (ex. tax)
16-050.2-PC BASIC ELECT. MATERIALS & .

1 METHO.SUBCONTRACTOR Added Twist Lock Receptacle per RFI #013 $936.00

2 |1-092.1 BUILDER'S RISK.MATERIALS Builder's Risk & General Liability Insurance $15.63

1-091.1 PERFORMANCE & PAYMENT

3 |BONDS.MATERIALS P&P Bond $26.21

4 |1-002.1 FEE.MATERIALS 10% CM Fee $95.16

Subtotal: $1,073.00

Total Tax: $0.00

Grand Total: $1,073.00

Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ

Page 1 of 2

Printed On: 9/12/2024 02:38 PM



https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/54982/01J7KVEC8Y5SJ1QJTDX78WC82E?sig=b7f05aa582ad9b26ab90e8210e1251a8a24fc069a11765e6fd626135bf564565

Lee Lewis

Construction, Inc.

PCCO #015

The original (Contract Sum)

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The contract sum prior to this Change Order was

The contract sum would be changed by this Change Order in the amount of
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be

The new contract tax amount including this Change Order will be

The new contract sum including tax and including this Change Order will be
The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order.

$4,700,000.00
$118,805.98
$4,818,805.98
$1,073.00
$4,819,878.98
$0.00
$4,819,878.98

0O'Jay Barbee (Chapman Harvey Lubbock County LEE LEWIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Architects, Inc.)

3610 34th Street Suite 11 915 Buddy Holly Avenue PO BOX 65197

Lubbock, Texas 79401 Lubbock, Texas 79401 LUBBOCK, Texas 79423

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE

Lee Lewis Construction Inc. - HQ Page 2 of 2

Printed On: 9/12/2024 02:38 PM



David Bussell

From: George Johnson <george@gljelectric.com> clq T G
Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 1:56 PM
\ . \
To: David Bussell ﬂF_Z #013 /R ’ C//L‘lj_
Subject: Re: URGENT: CRTC Pricing needed this morning!

(/) WEMA LS-208 70 A

" Tewss+ Lock ' O /r'nj_
Below is the breakdown. ’a/“}

We will pipe another homerun to that location about 70" away with this circuit from Panel LEA.
Materials: $496.00
Labor: $440.00

Total: $936.00

Good afternoon David,

Thankyou,

George Johnson
Manager

R

Office Phone:806-782-5033

george@gljelectric.com

2813B N. Highway 385 Levelland, Texas 79336

www.gljelectric.com

d information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is I
error, please contact the sender by email and destroy all copies of the original message. Thank You




A

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 18, 2024 AAIl Project Number: 1221004
TO: O'Jay Barbee
COMPANY: Chapman Harvey Architects
FROM: David D. Laughlin, PE

SUBJECT: LC CRTC Phase 4

Agnew Associates, Inc. supplemental instruction in response to RFI #13.

Per the Owner’s request, provide a NEMA L5-20R 20A twist lock receptacle in the ceiling to
serve the second rack included in the RFI #13 response from the County IT Department.
Location shall be adjacent to the two other twist lock receptacles identified in ASI #2 for the first
rack. Connect to an existing 20A-1P circuit breaker in Panel LEA.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please let us know.

AGNEW ASSOCIATES, INC. A CONSULTING ENGINEERS
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-1005
5404 114 Street e Lubbock, Texas 79424 e (806) 799-0753



